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                         PART I.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
 
ITEM 1.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
- ----------------------------- 
 
The condensed financial statements and notes for the third quarter and first 
nine months of 2000 are presented below, with comparative figures from the 1999 
financial statements. 
 
 
 
                   ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
                         CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 
                    (In thousands, except per share amounts) 
 
 



                                         Three Months Ended         Nine Months Ended 
                                            September 30              September 30 
                                          2000         1999         2000         1999 
                                          ----         ----         ----         ---- 
                                             (unaudited)               (unaudited) 
                                                                    
Revenue: 
    Net sales, revenue from 
      services and rentals              $ 267,572    $ 240,690    $ 752,696    $ 690,484 
    Interest, dividends and other           5,906        4,214       15,041       15,705 
                                        ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
        Total revenue                     273,478      244,904      767,737      706,189 
                                        ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
 
Costs and Expenses: 
    Costs of goods sold, services 
      and rentals                         210,520      192,440      581,997      535,923 
    Selling, general and administrative    22,659       20,836       67,953       67,700 
    Interest                                6,661        4,209       17,967       13,105 
    Income taxes                           12,284        8,943       36,042       31,898 
                                        ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
        Total costs and expenses          252,124      226,428      703,959      648,626 
                                        ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
 
Income before cumulative effective of 
  change in accounting method              21,354       18,476       63,778       57,563 
 
Cumulative effect of change in 
  accounting method for drydocking costs 
  (net of income taxes of $7,668) 
  (note d)                                  --           --          12,250        -- 
                                        ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
 
Net Income                              $  21,354    $  18,476    $  76,028    $  57,563 
                                        =========    =========    =========    ========= 
 
Basic Earnings Per Share: 
  Before cumulative effect of 
    accounting change                   $    0.53    $    0.43    $    1.55    $    1.33 
  Accounting change (note d)                --           --            0.30        -- 
                                        ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
  Net income                            $    0.53    $    0.43    $    1.85    $    1.33 
                                        =========    =========    =========    ========= 
 
Diluted Earnings Per Share: 
    Before cumulative effect of 
      accounting change                 $    0.52    $    0.43    $    1.55    $    1.33 
    Accounting change (note d)              --           --            0.30        -- 
                                        ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
    Net income                          $    0.52    $    0.43    $    1.85    $    1.33 
                                        =========    =========    =========    ========= 
 
Dividends Per Share                     $   0.225    $   0.225    $   0.675    $   0.675 
 
Average Numbers of Shares Outstanding      40,439       43,223       41,095       43,366 
 
 



 
 
 
                  ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
                       INDUSTRY SEGMENT DATA, NET INCOME 
                                 (In thousands) 
 
 
                                           Three Months Ended         Nine Months Ended 
                                               September 30             September 30 
                                            2000         1999         2000         1999 
                                            ----         ----         ----         ---- 
                                               (unaudited)               (unaudited) 
                                                                      
Revenue: 
  Ocean Transportation                    $ 211,214    $ 185,529    $ 606,397    $ 542,560 
  Property Development and Management: 
    Leasing                                  12,759       10,852       37,064       33,272 
    Sales                                    14,435        7,985       42,474       43,096 
  Food Products                              34,294       39,812       79,464       85,083 
  Other                                         776          726        2,338        2,178 
                                          ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
    Total Revenue                         $ 273,478    $ 244,904    $ 767,737    $ 706,189 
                                          =========    =========    =========    ========= 
 
Operating Profit, Net Income: 
  Ocean Transportation                    $  26,106    $  21,896    $  73,913    $  65,479 
  Property Development and Management: 
    Leasing                                   7,467        6,562       22,257       20,578 
    Sales                                     5,472        1,590       25,090       17,079 
  Food Products                               2,901        4,828        2,909        8,318 
  Other                                         745          693        2,218        2,033 
                                          ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
    Total Operating Profit                   42,691       35,569      126,387      113,487 
  Interest Expense                           (6,661)      (4,209)     (17,967)     (13,105 
  Corporate Expenses                         (2,392)      (3,941)      (8,600)     (10,921 
                                          ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
  Income Before Taxes and Accounting 
    Change                                   33,638       27,419       99,820       89,461 
  Income Taxes                              (12,284)      (8,943)     (36,042)     (31,898 
                                          ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
  Income Before Accounting Change            21,354       18,476       63,778       57,563 
  Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change      --           --          12,250        -- 
                                          ---------    ---------    ---------    --------- 
  Net Income                              $  21,354    $  18,476    $  76,028    $  57,563 
                                          =========    =========    =========    ========= 
 



 
 
 
 
 
                   ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
                            CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS 
                                 (In thousands) 
 
 
                                                          September 30      December 31 
                                                              2000              1999 
                                                              ----              ---- 
                                                           (unaudited)        (audited) 
                                     ASSETS 
                                                                        
Current Assets: 
    Cash and cash equivalents                              $   11,275        $    3,333 
    Accounts and notes receivable, net                        143,735           136,637 
    Inventories                                                 8,584            15,927 
    Real estate held for sale                                   8,375            12,706 
    Deferred income taxes                                      12,576            16,260 
    Prepaid expenses and other assets                          12,231            20,739 
    Accrued deposits to Capital Construction Fund              (1,579)           (3,152) 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
        Total current assets                                  195,197           202,450 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
Investments                                                   159,123           158,726 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
Real Estate Developments                                       65,167            60,810 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
Property, at cost                                           1,819,925         1,748,586 
    Less accumulated depreciation and amortization            858,478           819,959 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
        Property - net                                        961,447           928,627 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
Capital Construction Fund                                     144,664           145,391 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
Other Assets                                                   95,432            65,456 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
 
        Total                                              $1,621,030        $1,561,460 
                                                           ==========        ========== 
 
                                LIABILITIES AND 
                              SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Current Liabilities: 
    Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt    $   37,500        $   22,500 
    Accounts payable                                           57,202            55,655 
    Other                                                      56,978            64,490 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
        Total current liabilities                             151,680           142,645 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
Long-term Liabilities: 
    Long-term debt                                            332,240           277,570 
    Post-retirement benefit obligations                        46,173            60,767 
    Other                                                      44,788            51,161 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
        Total long-term liabilities                           423,201           389,498 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
Deferred Income Taxes                                         370,307           358,354 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
Shareholders' Equity: 
    Capital stock                                              33,317            34,933 
    Additional capital                                         54,943            53,124 
    Unrealized holding gains on securities                     47,279            49,461 
    Retained earnings                                         552,481           545,849 
    Cost of treasury stock                                    (12,178)          (12,404) 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
        Total shareholders' equity                            675,842           670,963 
                                                           ----------        ---------- 
 
        Total                                              $1,621,030        $1,561,460 
                                                           ==========        ========== 
 
 



 
 
 
 
                   ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
                       CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
                                 (In thousands) 
 
 
                                                       Nine Months Ended 
                                                          September 30 
                                                     2000              1999 
                                                     ----              ---- 
                                                          (unaudited) 
                                                               
Cash Flows from Operating Activities              $   88,075        $  112,852 
                                                  ----------        ---------- 
 
Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
    Capital expenditures                             (78,718)          (41,375) 
    Proceeds from disposal of property, 
      investments and other assets                     2,224             3,097 
    Deposits into Capital Construction Fund           (8,722)          (16,818) 
    Withdrawals from Capital Construction Fund         7,925             6,560 
    Change in investments, net                        (1,639)           (5,704) 
                                                  ----------        ---------- 
        Net cash used in investing activities        (78,930)          (54,240) 
                                                  ----------        ---------- 
 
Cash Flows from Financing Activities: 
    Proceeds from issuances of long-term debt         78,500            20,000 
    Payments of long-term debt                       (24,000)          (96,709) 
    Proceeds (payments) of short-term 
      commercial paper borrowings, net                15,000           (15,000) 
    Proceeds from issuances of capital stock             313                54 
    Repurchases of capital stock                     (43,294)          (20,724) 
    Dividends paid                                   (27,722)          (29,264) 
                                                  ----------        ---------- 
        Net cash used in financing activities         (1,203)         (141,643) 
                                                  ----------        ---------- 
 
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash 
  Equivalents                                     $    7,942        $  (83,031) 
                                                  ==========        ========== 
 
Other Cash Flow Information: 
    Interest paid, net of amounts capitalized     $   18,196        $   13,426 
    Income taxes paid, net of refunds                 17,567            17,922 
 
Other Non-Cash Information: 
    Accrued withdrawals from Capital 
      Construction Fund, net                          (1,573)           (7,897) 
    Depreciation                                      52,411            56,647 
    Tax-deferred property sales                       35,923            34,883 
    Tax-deferred property purchases                   23,134            32,798 
    Change in unrealized holding gains                (2,182)          (10,829) 
 
 
 
 



 
 
FINANCIAL NOTES 
(Unaudited) 
 
(a)  The condensed balance sheet as of September 30, 2000, the condensed 
     statements of income for the three months and nine months ended September 
     30, 2000 and 1999, and the condensed statements of cash flows for the nine 
     months ended September 30, 2000 and 1999, are unaudited.  Because of the 
     nature of the Company's operations, the results for interim periods are 
     not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for the year, but in 
     the opinion of management, all material adjustments necessary for the fair 
     presentation of interim period results have been included in the interim 
     financial statements. 
 
(b)  Estimated effective annual income tax rates differ from statutory rates, 
     primarily due to the dividends-received deduction, various tax credits and 
     the donation of appreciated stock. 
 
(c)  The Company's total non-owner changes in shareholders' equity consist of 
     net income adjusted for unrealized holding gains (losses) on securities 
     (other comprehensive income).  On this basis, comprehensive income for the 
     three months ended September 30, 2000 and 1999 was $29 million and $21 
     million, respectively.  Comprehensive income for the nine months ended 
     September 30, 2000 and 1999 was $74 million and $47 million, respectively. 
 
(d)  The cumulative effect of an accounting change in 2000 related to the 
     treatment of vessel drydocking costs.  The Company changed its method of 
     accounting for these costs from the accrual method to the deferral method. 
     Drydocking costs had been accrued as a liability and an expense on an 
     estimated basis, in advance of the next scheduled drydocking.  Under the 
     deferral method, actual drydocking costs are capitalized when incurred and 
     amortized over the period to the next drydocking.  The new method amortizes 
     the costs over the period of benefit and eliminates the uncertainty in 
     estimating these costs.  This change was made to conform with prevailing 
     industry accounting practices.  The cumulative effect of this accounting 
     change, as of January 1, 2000, is shown separately in the condensed 
     statements of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2000, and 
     resulted in income of $12,250,000 (net of income tax expense of 
     $7,668,000), or $0.30 per share. 
 
     The effect of this change in accounting method, on the condensed balance 
     sheets as of January 1, 2000, was to increase other assets by $4,765,000, 
     eliminate drydocking reserves of $15,153,000, increase deferred taxes by 
     $7,668,000, and increase total shareholders' equity by $12,250,000. 
 
     The pro forma net income (assuming the new accounting method was applied 
     retroactively) for the nine months ended September 30, 2000 is $63,778,000 
     (or $1.55 per share).  The pro forma effect of this accounting change to 
     1999 net income was not material. 
 
(e)  Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year's 
     presentation. 
 
 
 
ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
- ------------------------------------------------ 
 
THIRD QUARTER EVENTS: 
 
OPERATING RESULTS:  Net income for the third quarter of 2000 was $21.4 million, 
or $0.53 per share ($0.52 per share, diluted).  Net income for the comparable 
period of 1999 was $18.5 million, or $0.43 per share.  Revenue for the third 
quarter of 2000 was $273.5 million, compared with revenue of $244.9 million in 
the third quarter of 1999. 
 
After an accounting change, net income for the first nine months of 2000 was 
$76.0 million, or $1.85 per share, versus $57.6 million, or $1.33 per share in 
the first nine months of 1999.  The accounting change resulted in a one-time, 
non-cash increase to first quarter 2000 earnings of $12.3 million, or $0.30 per 
share.  Revenue in the first nine months of 2000 was $767.7 million, compared 
with $706.2 million in the first nine months of 1999. 
 
In the third quarter of 2000, operating profit was $42.7 million.  That was 
$7.1 million, or 20-percent, higher than the $35.6 million in the third quarter 
of 1999.  For the first nine months of this year, operating profit was $126.4 
million, an increase of $12.9 million, or 11 percent, versus $113.5 million in 
the first nine months of 1999.  Higher results in both the third quarter and 



the first nine months of 2000 were due to improved results in property 
development and management and in ocean transportation. 
 
Interest expense in both periods of 2000 was higher than in the corresponding 
periods in 1999, reflecting both increased debt balances and higher rates. 
Corporate expenses were lower in both periods. 
 
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND LIQUIDITY 
 
The Company's principal liquid resources, comprising cash and cash equivalents, 
receivables, sugar and coffee inventories and unused lines of credit, less 
accrued deposits to the Capital Construction Fund (CCF), totaled $203.4 million 
at September 30, 2000, a decrease of $50.0 million from December 31, 1999. 
This net reduction was due primarily to an increase in outstanding debt to fund 
share repurchases and capital expenditures. 
 
Working capital was $43.5 million at September 30, 2000, a decrease of $16.3 
million from the amount at the end of 1999.  This net decrease was due 
primarily to an increase in short-term debt, and a decrease in other current 
assets and inventories, partially offset by an increase in cash and 
receivables, and a decrease in other current liabilities.  The decrease in 
other current assets and in short-term liabilities was due primarily to the 
elimination of vessel drydocking accruals and related deferred income taxes 
(see Note d to the Company's condensed financial statements). 
 
RESULTS OF SEGMENT OPERATIONS - 
THIRD QUARTER 2000 COMPARED WITH THE THIRD QUARTER 1999 
 
OCEAN TRANSPORTATION revenue of $211.2 million for the third quarter of 2000 
was 14-percent higher than the 1999 third-quarter revenue.  In the third 
quarter of 2000, operating profit was $26.1 million.  That was an increase of 
$4.2 million, or 19 percent, from $21.9 million in the third quarter of 1999. 
This improvement was made in spite of a nearly 60-percent increase in the 
price of bunker fuel from the year-earlier quarter, and it was due primarily 
to higher Hawaii service auto and container volumes and to a fuel surcharge 
that partially offset the increase in fuel costs.  An additional fuel 
surcharge of one percent (from 3.25% to 4.25%) was implemented for Hawaii and 
Guam, effective October 15, 2000.  Third quarter 2000 Hawaii service container 
volume was two-percent higher than in the 1999 third quarter, and automobile 
volume was 28-percent higher.  The increase in automobile volume was due 
primarily to competitive gains. 
 
PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT - LEASING revenue of $12.8 million for the 
third quarter of 2000 was $1.9 million, or 18-percent, higher than the $10.9 
million earned in the third quarter of 1999.  Property leasing operating profit 
of $7.5 million for the third quarter of 2000 was $0.9 million, or 14-percent, 
higher than in the third quarter of 1999.  These increases were due primarily 
to additions to the property portfolio and higher occupancies. 
 
PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT - SALES revenue of $14.4 million for the 
third quarter of 2000 compared with $8.0 million in the third quarter of 1999. 
Operating profit resulting from these property sales was $5.5 million in the 
third quarter of 2000, versus $1.6 million in the 1999 third quarter.  Sales in 
the third quarter of 2000 included the sale of a 13-acre parcel at Maui 
Business Park to Home Depot, two business parcels and six residential 
properties.  Sales in the third quarter of 1999 included the sale of 1,800 
acres of undeveloped land in California, and four lots for light industrial 
development and seven residential properties on the island of Maui. 
 
FOOD PRODUCTS revenue of $34.3 million for the third quarter of 2000 was 
14-percent lower than the revenue reported for the comparable period of 1999. 
In the third quarter of 2000, operating profit was $2.9 million, compared with 
$4.8 million in the third quarter of 1999.  The primary reasons for the 
declines in revenue and operating profit were extremely low U. S. raw sugar 
prices and a decline in raw sugar production that resulted from drought 
conditions on Maui.  U. S. raw sugar prices were at the lowest level in 22 
years in the second quarter and in the beginning of the third quarter of 2000. 
Raw sugar prices have increased since then; however, the outlook for sugar 
prices is uncertain. 
 
 
RESULTS OF SEGMENT OPERATIONS - 
FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 2000 COMPARED WITH THE FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 1999 
 
OCEAN TRANSPORTATION revenue of $606.4 million for the first nine months of 
2000 was 12-percent higher than in the comparable 1999 period.  In the first 
nine months of 2000, operating profit was $73.9 million.  This was an increase 
of $8.4 million, or 13 percent, from $65.5 million in the first nine months of 
1999.  This increase was due to the same reasons cited for the third quarter 
increase.  Matson's Hawaii service container volume in the first nine months of 
2000 was two-percent higher than in the first nine months of 1999, and 



automobile volume was 42-percent higher.  The increase in automobile volume was 
due primarily to competitive gains. 
 
PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT - LEASING revenue of $37.1 million for the 
first nine months of 2000 was 11-percent higher than the $33.3 million in the 
first nine months of 1999.  Property leasing operating profit of $22.3 million 
for the first nine months of 2000 was eight-percent higher than the $20.6 
million earned in the first nine months of 1999, in spite of the fact that the 
prior year period had benefited from the one-time buyout of a long-term ground 
lease.  These increases were due to the same reasons cited for the third 
quarter increases.  Year-to-date 2000 occupancy levels for U. S. Mainland 
properties averaged 96 percent, versus 94 percent in the first nine months of 
1999.  Year-to-date 2000 occupancy levels for Hawaii properties improved to 85 
percent, versus 78 percent in the comparable period of 1999. 
 
PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT - SALES revenue was $42.5 million for the 
first nine months of 2000, compared with $43.1 million in sales recorded in the 
first nine months of 1999.  Operating profit resulting from these property 
sales was $25.1 million, which was $8.0 million, or 47-percent, higher than 
the $17.1 million in the first nine months of 1999.  Sales in the first nine 
months of 2000 included the sale of a ground lease under a Costco store, 
a 13-acre parcel at Maui Business Park to Home Depot, 14 business parcels, 
and 18 residential properties.  Sales in the first nine months of 1999 included 
an office and research facility, 1,800 acres of undeveloped land, four lots for 
light industrial development, five business parcels, and 18 residential 
properties. 
 
FOOD PRODUCTS revenue of $79.5 million for the first nine months of 2000 was 
7-percent lower than the revenue reported for the comparable period of 1999. 
For the first nine months of 2000, operating profit also was $2.9 million, 
compared with $8.3 million in the first nine months of 1999.  These decreases 
were due to the same reasons cited for the third quarter declines. 
 
OTHER MATTERS 
 
PROPERTY SALES:  The mix of property sales in any year or quarter can be 
diverse.  Sales can include property sold under threat of condemnation, 
developed residential real estate, commercial properties, developable 
subdivision lots and undeveloped land.  The sale of undeveloped land and 
subdivision lots generally provides a greater contribution margin than does the 
sale of developed and commercial property, due to the low historical-cost basis 
of the Company's Hawaii land.  Consequently, property sales revenue trends and 
the amount of real estate held for sale on the balance sheets do not 
necessarily indicate future profitability trends for this segment. 
 
NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS:  In December 1999, the Securities & Exchange 
Commission issued Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 101.  This document 
provides guidance on the recognition, presentation, and disclosure of revenue 
in financial statements.  The Company believes that this Standard will not 
have any material impact on the Company's earnings or equity. 
 
In addition, Financial Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 133 "Accounting 
for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities", was issued in June 1998, 
amended in June 1999 by Statement No. 137 and again amended in June 2000 by 
Statement No.138.  While the Company is currently evaluating the potential 
impacts of these Standards, it does not believe that the Standards will have 
any material impact on the Company's earnings or equity. 
 
ACCOUNTING CHANGE:  The Company recorded an after-tax accounting change of 
$12.3 million, or $0.30 per share, in the first nine months of 2000, relating 
to the treatment of vessel drydocking costs.  The Company changed its method of 
accounting for these costs from the accrual method to the deferral method. 
This change was made to conform to prevailing industry accounting practices 
(see Note d to the Company's condensed financial statements). 
 
TAX-DEFERRED REAL ESTATE EXCHANGES:  In the first nine months of 2000, the 
Company sold nine parcels of land for $35.9 million.  The proceeds from these 
sales are reflected in the Statements of Cash Flows under the caption "Other 
Non-Cash Information."  During the first nine months of 2000, the Company 
reinvested proceeds of $23.1 million on a tax-deferred basis.  The reinvested 
proceeds are also reported under Other Non-Cash Information in the Statements 
of Cash Flows. 
 
SHARE REPURCHASES:  In the first nine months of 2000, the Company repurchased 
2,173,395 shares of its common stock for an aggregate of $43.3 million (average 
of $19.92 per share). 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS:  As with most industrial and land-development companies 
of its size, the Company's operations have certain risks, which could result in 
expenditures for environmental remediation.  The Company believes that it is in 
compliance, in all material respects, with applicable environmental laws and 



regulations, and works proactively to identify potential environmental 
concerns.  Management believes that appropriate liabilities have been accrued 
for environmental matters. 
 
ECONOMIC CONDITIONS:  Current measures of the economic performance for the 
state of Hawaii continue to improve.  However, the index of leading economic 
indicators published by the State of Hawaii's Department of Business, Economic 
Development & Tourism (DBEDT), indicates a slowdown in the acceleration of 
growth in 2001, as the U. S. Mainland economy also decelerates.  In the second 
quarter of 2000, civilian employment was up 3.37 percent and unemployment 
declined to 4.47 percent.  Personal income expanded by 4.3 percent, compared to 
the same period in 1999.  Excluding the third quarter of 1999, this represented 
the fastest year-over-year rate of growth since 1993.  Construction activity 
kept up with the pace set in the first quarter of 2000 and this trend may 
continue into next year.  The contracting tax base, a measure of actual 
construction activity, expanded by 17.9 percent in the second quarter of 2000, 
relative to the year-earlier quarter.  Growth from general excise and use tax, 
a relatively good barometer of the State's economy, was up 11.1 percent for the 
first half of 2000, compared to 1999. 
 
In its September 2000 outlook, DBEDT projected growth in real gross state 
product for the year 2000 of 3.5% (from 2.5% in 1999), for 2001 of 2.9%, and 
for 2002 of 2.3%.  The external factors cited for the improvement over 1999 
were the continuing strength of the U.S. Mainland economy and improvement in 
the Asian economies.  Rising growth in visitor arrivals is anticipated, with 
the projection for growth in 2000 now at 4.8% (up from 3.8% in the June 2000 
outlook).  This increase is the net result of continued growth in the number of 
arrivals from the U. S. Mainland and an improvement in visitor arrivals from 
Japan. 
 
PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT OF 1995 
 
The Company, from time to time, may make or may have made certain forward- 
looking statements, whether orally or in writing, such as forecasts and 
projections of the Company's future performance or statements of management's 
plans and objectives.  Such forward-looking statements may be contained in, 
among other things, Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) filings, such as 
the Forms 10-Q, press releases made by the Company and oral statements made by 
the officers of the Company.  Except for historical information contained in 
these written or oral communications, such communications contain forward- 
looking statements.  These forward-looking statements involve a number of risks 
and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from 
those projected in the statements, including, but not limited to: (1) economic 
conditions in Hawaii and elsewhere; (2) market demand; (3) competitive factors 
and pricing pressures in the Company's primary markets; (4) legislative and 
regulatory environments at the federal, state and local levels, such as 
government rate regulations, land-use regulations, government administration of 
the U.S. sugar program, and modifications to or retention of cabotage laws; (5) 
dependence on third-party suppliers; (6) fuel prices; (7) raw sugar prices; (8) 
labor relations; (9) risks associated with current or future litigation; and 
(10) other risk factors described elsewhere in such communications and from 
time to time in the Company's filings with the SEC. 
 
 



 
 
ITEM 3.  QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK 
- ------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Information concerning market risk is incorporated herein by reference to Item 
7A of the Company's Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1999. 
There has been no material change in the quantitative and qualitative 
disclosure about market risk since December 31, 1999. 
 



 
 
 
 
                          PART II.  OTHER INFORMATION 
 
 
ITEM 6.  EXHIBITS AND REPORTS ON FORM 8-K 
- ----------------------------------------- 
 
     (a)  Exhibits 
 
          10.  Material contracts. 
 
               10.b.1.(xli)  Form of Severance Agreement entered into with 
               certain executive officers, as amended and restated effective 
               August 24, 2000. 
 
          11.  Statement re Computation of Per Share Earnings. 
 
          27.  Financial Data Schedule. 
 
     (b)  Reports on Form 8-K 
 
               No reports on Form 8-K were filed during the quarter. 
 



 
 
 
                                   SIGNATURES 
                                   ---------- 
 
      Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of l934, the 
registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 
 
 
 
                                  ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC. 
                              ------------------------------- 
                                        (Registrant) 
 
 
Date:  November 10, 2000           /s/ James S. Andrasick 
                              ------------------------------- 
                                     James S. Andrasick 
                                 Sr. Vice President, Chief 
                              Financial Officer and Treasurer 
 
 
Date:  November 10, 2000           /s/ Thomas A. Wellman 
                              ------------------------------- 
                                     Thomas A. Wellman 
                                         Controller 
 



 
 
                                 EXHIBIT INDEX 
                                 ------------- 
 
10.  Material contracts. 
 
     10.b.1.(xli)  Form of Severance Agreement entered into with certain 
     executive officers, as amended and restated effective August 24, 2000. 
 
11.  Statement re Computation of Per Share Earnings. 
 
27.  Financial Data Schedule. 
 
 





                                                   PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
                                                   --------------------------- 
 
 
 
Dear 
 
     Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. (the "Company") considers it essential to the 
best interests of the Company and its shareholders to encourage the continued 
employment of key management personnel. In this connection, the Board of 
Directors of the Company (the "Board") recognizes that, as is the case with 
many publicly-held corporations, the possibility of a change in control of the 
Company may exist and that such possibility, and the uncertainty and questions 
which it may raise among management, may result in the departure or distrac- 
tion of management personnel to the detriment of the Company and its 
shareholders.  Accordingly, the Board has determined that appropriate steps 
should be taken to reinforce and encourage the continued attention and 
dedication of members of the Company's top management, including yourself, to 
their assigned duties without distraction in the face of the potentially 
disturbing circumstances arising from the possibility of a change in control 
of the Company. 
 
     To persuade you to remain in the employ of the Company and in considera- 
tion of your agreement set forth in Section 2(b) hereof, the Company agrees 
that you will receive the severance benefits set forth in this letter 
agreement, dated ___________, 20____ (the "Agreement") in the event your 
employment with the Company is terminated subsequent to a "change in control 
of the Company" (as defined in Section 2(a) hereof) under the circumstances 
described below. 
 
     If you are or become an officer of a subsidiary of the Company, whether or 
not you are also an employee of the Company, any reference herein to your 
employment by the Company shall be deemed to include such subsidiary. 
 
     1.   Term and Operation of Agreement.  This Agreement shall commence on 
          ------------------------------- 
the date hereof and shall continue in effect through ___________, 20___; 
provided, however, that commencing on ___________, 20___ and each January 1 
thereafter, the term of this Agreement shall automatically be extended for one 
additional year unless not later than September 30 of the preceding year, the 
Company shall have given notice that it does not wish to extend this Agreement; 
and provided, further, that notwithstanding any such notice by the Company not 
to extend, this Agreement shall continue in effect for a period of 
twenty-four (24) months beyond the term provided herein if a "change in control 
of the Company" (as defined in Section 2(a) hereof) shall have occurred during 
such term. 
 
     2.   Change in Control.  (a) No benefits shall be payable hereunder unless 
          ----------------- 
there shall have been a change in control of the Company, as set forth below, 
and your employment by the Company shall thereafter have been terminated in 
accordance with Section 3 below.  For purposes of this Agreement, a "change in 
control of the Company" shall mean a change in control of a nature that would 
be required to be reported in response to Item 6(e) of Schedule 14A of 
Regulation 14A promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 
amended (the "Exchange Act"), whether or not the Company in fact is required to 
comply with Regulation 14A thereunder; provided that, without limitation, such 
a change in control shall be deemed to have occurred if (i) any "person" 
(defined, for purposes of this Agreement, as such term is used in Sections 
13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) is or becomes the "beneficial owner" 
(defined, for purposes of this Section 2, as defined in Rule 13d-3 under the 
Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company 
representing 35% or more of the combined voting power of the Company's then 
outstanding securities; (ii) at least a majority of the Board ceases to consist 
of (a) individuals who have served continuously on the Board since the date 
hereof and (b) new directors (other than a director whose initial assumption of 
office is in connection with an actual or threatened election contest, 
including but not limited to a consent solicitation, relating to the election 
of directors of the Company) whose election, or nomination for election by the 
Company's shareholders, was approved by a vote of at least two-thirds of the 
directors then still in office who shall at that time have served continuously 
on the Board since the date hereof or whose election or nomination was 
previously so approved; (iii) there is consummated a merger or consolidation of 
the Company or any direct or indirect subsidiary of the Company with any other 
entity, other than (a) a merger or consolidation immediately following which 
the individuals who comprise the Board immediately prior thereto constitute at 
least a majority of the board of directors of the Company, the entity surviving 
such merger or consolidation or any parent thereof or (b) a merger or 
consolidation effected to implement a recapitalization of the Company (or 
similar transaction) in which no person is or becomes the beneficial owner, 
directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company (not including in the 



securities beneficially owned by such person any securities acquired directly 
from the Company or its affiliates) representing 35% or more of the combined 
voting power of the Company's then outstanding securities; or (iv) the stock- 
holders of the Company approve a plan of complete liquidation or dissolution 
of the Company or there is consummated an agreement for the sale or disposition 
by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets, other than 
a sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the 
Company's assets to an entity at least a majority of the board of directors of 
which or of any parent thereof is comprised of individuals who comprised the 
Board immediately prior to such sale or disposition.  Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, a change in control of the Company shall not be deemed to have 
occurred by virtue of the consummation of any transaction or series of 
integrated transactions immediately following which the holders of the common 
stock of the Company immediately prior to such transaction or series 
of transactions continue to have substantially the same proportionate ownership 
in an entity which owns all or substantially all of the assets of the Company 
immediately following such transaction or series of transactions. 
 
          (b)  For purposes of this Agreement, a "potential change in control 
of the Company" shall be deemed to have occurred if (i) the Company enters into 
an agreement the consummation of which would result in the occurrence of a 
change in control of the Company; (ii) any person (including the Company) 
publicly announces an intention to take or to consider taking actions which if 
consummated would constitute a change in control of the Company; (iii) any 
person becomes the beneficial owner, directly or indirectly, of securities of 
the Company representing 20% or more of the combined voting power of the 
Company's then outstanding securities; or (iv) the Board adopts a resolution to 
the effect that a potential change in control of the Company for purposes of 
this Agreement has occurred.  You agree that, subject to the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement, in the event of a potential change in control of 
the Company, you will remain in the employ of the Company until the earliest of 
(i) a date which is six (6) months from the occurrence of such potential change 
in control of the Company, (ii) the termination of your employment by reason of 
Disability or Retirement, as defined in Subsection 3(i) hereof, or (iii) the 
occurrence of a change in control of the Company. 
 
     3.   Termination Following Change in Control.  If any of the events 
          --------------------------------------- 
described in Section 2(a) hereof constituting a change in control of the 
Company shall have occurred, you shall be entitled to the benefits provided in 
Section 4 hereof upon the subsequent termination of your employment during the 
term of this Agreement unless such termination is (a) because of your death, 
(b) by the Company for Cause or Disability or (c) by you other than for Good 
Reason.  For purposes of this Agreement, your employment shall be deemed to 
have been terminated following a change in control by the Company without Cause 
or by you with Good Reason, if (i) your employment is terminated by the Company 
without Cause prior to a change in control of the Company (whether or not a 
change in control of the Company ever occurs) and such termination was at the 
request or direction of a person who has entered into an agreement with the 
Company the consummation of which would constitute a change in control of the 
Company, (ii) you terminate your employment for Good Reason prior to a change 
in control of the Company (whether or not a change in control of the Company 
ever occurs) and the circumstance or event which constitutes Good Reason occurs 
at the request or direction of such person, or (iii) your employment is 
terminated by the Company without Cause or by you for Good Reason and such 
termination or the circumstance or event which constitutes Good Reason is 
otherwise in connection with or in anticipation of a change in control of the 
Company (whether or not a change in control of the Company ever occurs). 
 
            (i)   Disability; Retirement.  Termination by the Company of your 
                  ---------------------- 
     employment based on "Disability" shall mean termination because of your 
     absence from your duties with the Company on a full-time basis for six 
     consecutive months, as a result of your incapacity due to physical or 
     mental illness, unless within 30 days after Notice of Termination (as 
     hereinafter defined) is given following such absence you shall have 
     returned to the full-time performance of your duties.  Termination by you 
     of your employment based on "Retirement" shall mean termination in accor- 
     dance with the Company's retirement policy, including early retirement, 
     generally applicable to its salaried employees. 
 
           (ii)   Cause.  Termination by the Company of your employment for 
                  ----- 
     "Cause" shall mean termination upon (A) the willful and continued failure 
     by you substantially to perform your duties with the Company (other than 
     any such failure resulting from your incapacity due to physical or mental 
     illness or such actual or anticipated failure resulting from your 
     termination for Good Reason), after a demand for substantial performance 
     is delivered to you by the Board which specifically identifies the manner 
     in which the Board believes that you have not substantially performed your 
     duties, or (B) the willful engaging by you in conduct which is 



     demonstrably and materially injurious to the Company, monetarily or 
     otherwise. For purposes of this paragraph, no act, or failure to act, on 
     your part shall be considered "willful" unless done, or omitted to be 
     done, by you not in good faith and without reasonable belief that your 
     action or omission was in the best interest of the Company. 
     Notwithstanding the foregoing, you shall not be deemed to have been 
     terminated for Cause unless and until there shall have been delivered to 
     you a copy of a resolution duly adopted by the affirmative vote of not 
     less than three-quarters of the entire membership of the Board at a 
     meeting of the Board called and held for the purpose (after reasonable 
     notice to you and an opportunity for you, together with your counsel, to 
     be heard before the Board), finding that in the good faith opinion of the 
     Board you were guilty of conduct set forth above in clauses (A) or (B) of 
     the first sentence of this paragraph and specifying the particulars 
     thereof in detail. 
 
          (iii)   Good Reason.  You shall be entitled to terminate your employ- 
                  ----------- 
     ment for Good Reason.  For purposes of this Agreement, "Good Reason" shall 
     mean, without your express written consent, any of the following occurring 
     subsequent to a change in control of the Company or prior to a change in 
     control of the Company under the circumstances described in clauses (ii) 
     and (iii) of the second sentence of Section 3 hereof (treating all 
     references in paragraphs (A) through (F) below to a "change in control of 
     the Company" as references to a "potential change in control of the 
     Company"), unless, in the case of any act or failure to act described in 
     paragraph (A), (D), or (F) below, such act or failure to act is corrected 
     prior to the Date of Termination specified in the Notice of Termination 
     given in respect thereof: 
 
                  (A)  the assignment to you of any duties inconsistent with 
          your position, duties and status with the Company immediately prior 
          to a change in control of the Company; a substantial alteration in 
          the nature or status of your responsibilities from those in effect 
          immediately prior to a change in control of the Company; the failure 
          to provide you with substantially the same perquisites which you had 
          immediately prior to a change in control of the Company, including 
          but not limited to an office and appropriate support services; or a 
          change in your titles or offices as in effect immediately prior to a 
          change in control of the Company, or any removal of you from or any 
          failure to reelect you to any of such positions; 
 
                  (B)  a reduction by the Company in your base salary as in 
          effect on the effective date of this Agreement or as the same may be 
          increased from time to time; 
 
                  (C)  the Company's requiring you to be based anywhere other 
          than the metropolitan area in which your office is located 
          immediately prior to a change in control of the Company, except for 
          required travel on the Company's business to an extent substantially 
          consistent with your present business travel obligations; 
 
                  (D)  the failure by the Company to continue in effect any 
          benefit, pension or compensation plan, employee stock ownership plan, 
          savings and profit sharing plan, stock option plan, life insurance 
          plan, medical insurance plan or health-and-accident plan in which you 
          are participating, or in which you are entitled to participate, 
          immediately prior to a change in control of the Company (the "Company 
          Plans"); unless an equitable arrangement (embodied in an ongoing 
          substitute or alternative plan) has been made with respect to such 
          plan, or the failure by the Company to continue your participation 
          therein (or in such substitute or alternative plan) on a sub- 
          stantially equivalent basis, both in terms of the amount or timing 
          of payment of benefits provided and the level of your participation 
          relative to other participants, as existed immediately prior to the 
          change in control of the Company; or the failure by the Company to 
          provide you with the number of paid vacation days to which you are 
          entitled on the basis of years of service with the Company in 
          accordance with the Company's normal vacation policy immediately 
          prior to a change in control of the Company; 
 
                  (E)  the failure by the Company to obtain the assumption of 
          the agreement to perform this Agreement by any successor as contem- 
          plated in Section 5 hereof; or 
 
                  (F)  any purported termination of your employment by the 
          Company which is not effected pursuant to a Notice of Termination 
          satisfying the requirements of paragraph (iv) below (and, if 
          applicable, paragraph (ii) above); and for purposes of this 
          Agreement, no such purported termination shall be effective. 
 



     Your right to terminate your employment pursuant to this paragraph shall 
     not be affected by your incapacity due to physical or mental illness, and 
     your right to terminate your employment pursuant to this paragraph shall 
     not be limited by your agreement contained in Section 2(b) hereof.  Your 
     continued employment shall not constitute consent to, or a waiver of 
     rights with respect to, any act or failure to act constituting Good Reason 
     hereunder. 
 
                  (iv) Notice of Termination.  Any purported termination by the 
                       --------------------- 
     Company pursuant to paragraph (i) or (ii) above or by you pursuant to 
     paragraph (iii) above shall be communicated by written Notice of Termina- 
     tion to the other party hereto in accordance with Section 6 hereof.  For 
     purposes of this Agreement, a "Notice of Termination" shall mean a notice 
     which shall indicate the specific termination provision in this Agreement 
     relied upon and shall set forth in reasonable detail the facts and 
     circumstances claimed to provide a basis for termination of your employ- 
     ment under the provision so indicated. 
 
                  (v)   Date of Termination.  "Date of Termination" shall mean 
                        ------------------- 
     (A) if your employment is terminated for Disability, 30 days after Notice 
     of Termination is given (provided that you shall not have returned to the 
     performance of your duties on a full-time basis during such 30-day 
     period), and (B) if your employment is terminated pursuant to paragraphs 
     (ii) or (iii) above or for any other reason, the date specified in the 
     Notice of Termination (which, in the case of a termination pursuant to 
     paragraph (ii) above shall not be less than 30 days, and in the case of a 
     termination pursuant to paragraph (iii) above shall not be more than 60 
     days, from the date such Notice of Termination is given); provided that 
     if within 30 days after any Notice of Termination is given the party 
     receiving such Notice of Termination notifies the other party that a 
     dispute exists concerning the termination, the Date of Termination shall 
     be the date on which the dispute is finally determined, either by mutual 
     written agreement of the parties, by a binding and final arbitration award 
     or by a final judgment, order or decree of a court of competent 
     jurisdiction (the time for appeal therefrom having expired and no appeal 
     having been perfected); and provided further that the Date of Termination 
     shall be extended by a notice of dispute given by you only if such notice 
     is given in good faith and you pursue the resolution of such dispute with 
     reasonable diligence.  Notwithstanding the pendency of any such dispute, 
     the Company will continue to pay you your full compensation in effect when 
     the notice of dispute was given (including, but not limited to, base 
     salary, bonus and incentive compensation), and continue you as a 
     participant in all compensation, benefit and insurance plans in which you 
     were participating when the notice of dispute was given, until the dispute 
     is finally resolved in accordance with this paragraph (v).  Amounts paid 
     under this paragraph (v) are in addition to all other amounts due under 
     this Agreement and shall not be offset against or reduce any other amounts 
     due under this Agreement. 
 
     4.   Compensation Upon Termination or During Disability. 
          -------------------------------------------------- 
          (a)  During any period that you fail to perform your duties hereunder 
as a result of incapacity due to physical or mental illness, you shall continue 
to receive your full base salary at the rate then in effect and all compensa- 
tion and benefits payable under all compensation, benefit and insurance plans 
until this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 3(i) hereof. Thereafter, 
your benefits shall be determined in accordance with the Company's long-term 
disability plan or other insurance programs then in effect and the Company 
Plans. 
 
          (b)  If your employment shall be terminated for Cause, the Company 
shall pay you your full base salary through the Date of Termination at the rate 
in effect at the time Notice of Termination is given and the Company shall have 
no further obligation to you under this Agreement. 
 
          (c)  If your employment by the Company shall be terminated by the 
Company other than for Cause or Disability or by you for Good Reason, then you 
shall be entitled to the benefits provided below: 
 
          (i)   the Company shall pay you your full base salary through the 
     Date of Termination at the rate in effect at the time Notice of Termina- 
     tion is given; or, if higher, the rate in effect immediately prior to the 
     first occurrence of an event or circumstance constituting Good Reason, 
     together with all compensation and benefits payable to you through the 
     Date of Termination under the terms of the Company's compensation, benefit 
     and insurance plans, programs or arrangements as in effect immediately 
     prior to the Date of Termination or, if more favorable to you, as in 
     effect immediately prior to the first occurrence of an event or 
     circumstance constituting Good Reason. 



 
          (ii)   in lieu of any further salary payments to you for periods 
     subsequent to the Date of Termination, the Company shall pay as severance 
     pay to you, not later than the fifth day following the Date of Termina- 
     tion, a lump sum severance payment (together with the payments provided in 
     Subsections 4(c) (iii), (iv), (v) and (vi), the "Severance Payments") 
     equal to two times the sum of (A) your annual base salary as in effect 
     immediately prior to the Date of Termination or, if higher, in effect 
     immediately prior to the first occurrence of an event or circumstance 
     constituting Good Reason, and (B) the highest annual amount paid to you 
     (or awarded to you, if such amount has not yet been paid) as bonus 
     compensation during or in respect of any of the three calendar years 
     preceding the year in which the Date of Termination occurs or, if higher, 
     immediately prior to the fiscal year in which occurs the first event or 
     circumstance constituting Good Reason. 
 
          (iii)   notwithstanding any provision of the Deferred Compensation 
     Plans, the Company shall pay you in one sum in cash not later than the 
     fifth day following the Date of Termination, the sum of all amounts to 
     which you are entitled under the Deferred Compensation Plans whether upon 
     termination of your employment or otherwise, provided that in determining 
     the amounts to which you are entitled under the Excess Plan, SERP and 
     Executive Survivor Plan, the provisions of said plans relating to a change 
     in control shall be applied on the basis that the change in control of the 
     Company did not provide as a prerequisite to the consummation of the 
     change in control that the employer responsibilities under said plans are 
     to be assumed by the successor organization; 
 
          (iv)   notwithstanding any provision of any annual or long term 
     incentive plan to the contrary, the Company shall pay to you in one sum in 
     cash not later than the fifth day following the Date of Termination, an 
     amount equal to the sum of (A) any incentive compensation which has been 
     awarded or allocated for any completed fiscal year or other measuring 
     period preceding that in which the Date of Termination occurs but has not 
     yet been paid, and (B) a pro rata portion of the aggregate value of all 
     contingent awards to you for all uncompleted periods under such plans 
     calculated by multiplying for each such award, (1) a fraction, the 
     numerator of which shall be the number of full months elapsed during the 
     period for such award prior to the Date of Termination, and the 
     denominator of which shall be the total number of months contained in such 
     period, by (2) the amount of the award which would have been payable to 
     you following completion of such period at the "TARGET" (fully competent) 
     level of performance as described in the plan documents and the individual 
     objective development worksheets; 
 
          (v)   in lieu of shares of common stock, without par value, of the 
     Company (the "Shares") issuable upon the exercise of options ("Options"), 
     if any, granted to you under any stock option or other plan of the Company 
     (which Options shall be canceled upon the making of the payment referred 
     to below), you shall receive in one sum in cash not later than the fifth 
     day following the Date of Termination an amount equal to the product of 
     (A) the difference (to the extent that such difference is a positive 
     number) obtained by subtracting the per Share exercise price of each 
     Option held by you, whether or not then fully exercisable, from the higher 
     of (X) the closing price of Shares, as reported on the automated quotation 
     system operated by the National Association of Security Dealers, Inc. on 
     the Date of Termination (or the last trading date prior thereto), or 
     (Y) the highest price per Share actually paid in connection with any 
     change in control of the Company, and (B) the number of Shares covered by 
     each such Option. 
 
          (vi)   in addition to the retirement benefits to which you are 
     entitled under any tax-qualified, supplemental or excess benefit pension 
     plan maintained by the Company and any other plan or agreement entered 
     into between you and the Company which is designed to provide you with 
     supplemental retirement benefits (collectively, the "Retirement Plans"), 
     the Company shall pay to you in one sum in cash not later than the fifth 
     day following the Date of Termination, an amount equal to the excess of 
     (A) over (B), where (A) equals the actuarial equivalent of the retirement 
     benefits (taking into account any early retirement subsidies associated 
     therewith and determined as a straight life annuity commencing at the date 
     (but in no event earlier than the second anniversary of the Date of 
     Termination) as of which the actuarial equivalent of such annuity is 
     greatest) to which you would have been entitled under the terms of the 
     Retirement Plans (without regard to (x) any offset thereunder for 
     severance allowances payable hereunder or (y) any amendment to the 
     Retirement Plans made subsequent to a change in control of the Company 
     and on or prior to the Date of Termination, which amendment adversely 
     affects in any manner the computation of retirement benefits under the 
     Retirement Plans), determined as if you were fully vested thereunder and 
     had accumulated (after the Date of Termination) two additional years of 



     continuous service thereunder at your highest rate of earnings (as defined 
     in the Retirement Plans) during the year immediately preceding the 
     occurrence of the circumstances giving rise to the Notice of Termination 
     given in respect thereof; and where (B) equals the actuarial equivalent 
     of the total retirement benefits (taking into account any early retirement 
     subsidies associated therewith and determined as a straight life annuity 
     commencing at the date (but in no event earlier than the Date of 
     Termination) as of which the actuarial equivalent of such annuity is 
     greatest) to which you are entitled pursuant to the provisions of the 
     Retirement Plans; and for purposes of this paragraph (vi), "actuarial 
     equivalent" shall be determined using the same methods and assumptions 
     utilized under the Alexander and Baldwin, Inc.  Excess Benefits Plan 
     (or any successor thereto (the "Excess Plan")) immediately prior to the 
     change in control, except that if you have not attained age sixty-five 
     (65), any reduction for early retirement shall be determined using factors 
     appropriate for the lesser of age sixty-five (65) or your then age plus 
     two (2) years, and the provisions of the Excess Plan notwithstanding the 
     early retirement reduction factors used shall be those applicable to 
     participants of the Pension Plan who terminate employment after age 
     fifty-five (55); 
 
          (vii)   in the event that you become entitled to the Severance Pay- 
     ments, if any of the Severance Payments will be subject to the excise tax 
     (the "Excise Tax") imposed under section 4999 of the Internal Revenue Code 
     of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), the Company shall pay to you an addi- 
     tional amount (the "Gross-Up Payment") such that the net amount retained 
     by you, after deduction of any Excise Tax on the Severance Payments and 
     any federal, state and local income and employment tax and Excise Tax upon 
     the payment provided for by this Subsection 4(c)(vii), shall be equal to 
     the Severance Payments.  For purposes of determining whether any of the 
     Severance Payments will be subject to the Excise Tax and the amount of 
     such Excise Tax, (i) any other payments or benefits received or to be 
     received by you in connection with a change in control of the Company (as 
     defined in Section 2(a) hereof) or your termination of employment (whether 
     pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any other plan, arrangement or 
     agreement with the Company, any "person" (as defined in Section 2(a) 
     hereof) whose actions result in a change in control of the Company or any 
     person affiliated with the Company or such person) shall be treated as 
     "parachute payments" within the meaning of section 28OG(b)(2) of the Code, 
     and all "excess parachute payments" within the meaning of section 
     28OG(b)(1) of the Code shall be treated as subject to the Excise Tax, 
     unless in the opinion of tax counsel selected by the Company's independent 
     auditors and reasonably acceptable to you such other payments or benefits 
     (in whole or in part) do not constitute parachute payments, including by 
     reason of section 28OG(b)(4)(A) of the Code, or such excess parachute 
     payments (in whole or in part) represent reasonable compensation for 
     services actually rendered, within the meaning of section 28OG(b)(4)(B) 
     of the Code, in excess of the "base amount" (as such term is defined in 
     section 28OG(b)(3) of the Code) allocable to such reasonable compensation, 
     or are otherwise not subject to the Excise Tax, (ii) the amount of the 
     Severance Payments which shall be treated as subject to the Excise Tax 
     shall be equal to the lesser of (A) the total amount of the Severance 
     Payments or (B) the amount of excess parachute payments within the meaning 
     of section 28OG(b)(1) of the Code (after applying clause (i), above), and 
     (iii) the value of any non-cash benefits or any deferred payment or 
     benefit shall be determined by the Company's independent auditors in 
     accordance with the principles of sections 28OG(d)(3) and (4) of the 
     Code.  For purposes of determining the amount of the Gross-Up Payment, 
     you shall be deemed to pay federal income taxes at the highest marginal 
     rate of federal income taxation in the calendar year in which the Gross-Up 
     Payment is to be made and state and local income taxes at the highest 
     marginal rate of taxation in the state and locality of your residence on 
     the Date of Termination, net of the maximum reduction in federal income 
     taxes which could be obtained from deduction of such state and local 
     taxes.  In the event that the Excise Tax is subsequently determined to be 
     less than the amount taken into account hereunder at the time of your 
     termination of employment, you shall repay to the Company, at the time 
     that the amount of such reduction in Excise Tax is finally determined, 
     the portion of the Gross-Up Payment attributable to such reduction 
     (plus that portion of the Gross-Up Payment attributable to the Excise Tax 
     and federal, state and local income tax imposed on the Gross-Up Payment 
     being repaid by you to the extent that such repayment results in a 
     reduction in Excise Tax and/or a federal, state or local income tax 
     deduction) plus interest on the amount of such repayment at the rate 
     provided in section 1274(b)(2)(B) of the Code.  In the event that the 
     Excise Tax is determined to exceed the amount taken into account hereunder 
     at the time of the termination of your employment (including by reason of 
     any payment the existence or amount of which cannot be determined at the 
     time of the Gross-Up Payment), the Company shall make an additional 
     Gross-Up Payment in respect of such excess (plus any interest, penalties 
     or additions payable by you with respect to such excess) at the time that 



     the amount of such excess is finally determined.  You and the Company 
     shall each reasonably cooperate with the other in connection with any 
     administrative or judicial proceedings concerning the existence or amount 
     of liability for Excise Tax with respect to the Severance Payments; and 
 
          (viii)   the Company shall also pay to you all legal fees and 
     expenses incurred by you as a result of such termination (including all 
     such fees and expenses, if any, incurred in contesting or disputing any 
     such termination or in seeking to obtain or enforce any right or benefit 
     provided by this Agreement or in connection with any tax audit or 
     proceeding to the extent attributable to the application of section 4999 
     of the Code to any payment or benefit provided hereunder).  Such payments 
     shall be made within five (5) business days after delivery of your written 
     requests for payment accompanied with such evidence of fees and expenses 
     incurred as the Company reasonably may require. 
 
          (d)  Unless you are terminated for Cause, the Company shall maintain 
or cause to be maintained in full force and effect, for your continued benefit, 
for a period of two years, all health and welfare benefit plans to include life 
insurance, health insurance and dental insurance, in which you participated or 
were entitled to participate immediately prior to the Date of Termination, 
provided that your continued participation is possible under the general terms 
and provisions of such plans and programs. In the event that your participation 
in any such plan or program is barred, the Company shall arrange to provide you 
with benefits substantially similar to those which you are entitled to receive 
under such plans and programs.  At the end of such two-year period, you will be 
entitled to take advantage of any conversion privileges applicable to the 
benefits available under any such plans or programs.  Benefits otherwise 
receivable by you pursuant to this Section 4(d) shall be reduced to the extent 
benefits of the same type are received by or made available to you during the 
two-year period following your termination of employment (and any such benefits 
received by or made available to you shall be reported by you to the Company); 
provided, however, that the Company shall reimburse you for the excess, if any, 
of the cost of such benefits to you over such cost immediately prior to the 
Date of Termination or, if more favorable to you, the first occurrence of an 
event or circumstance constituting Good Reason. 
 
          (e)  You shall not be required to mitigate the amount of any payment 
provided for in this Section 4 by seeking other employment or otherwise, nor 
shall the amount of any payment provided for in this Section 4 (other than 
Section 4(d) hereof) be reduced by any compensation earned by you as the result 
of employment by another employer after the Date of Termination, by offset 
against any amount claimed to be owed by you to the Company, or otherwise. 
 
     5.   Successors; Binding Agreement.  (a) The Company will require any 
          ----------------------------- 
successor (whether direct or indirect, by purchase, merger, consolidation or 
otherwise) to all or substantially all of the business and/or assets of the 
Company, by agreement in form and substance satisfactory to you, to expressly 
assume and agree to perform this Agreement in the same manner and to the same 
extent that the Company would be required to perform it if no such succession 
had taken place.  Failure of the Company to obtain such agreement prior to the 
effectiveness of any succession shall be a breach of this Agreement and shall 
entitle you to compensation from the Company in the same amount and on the same 
terms as you would be entitled hereunder if you terminated your employment for 
Good Reason following a change in control of the Company, except that for 
purposes of implementing the foregoing, the date on which any such succession 
becomes effective shall be deemed the Date of Termination.  As used in this 
Agreement, "Company" shall mean the Company as hereinbefore defined and any 
successor to its business and/or assets as aforesaid which executes and 
delivers the agreement provided for in this Section 5 or which otherwise 
becomes bound by all the terms and provisions of this Agreement by operation 
of law, or otherwise. 
 
          (b)  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable 
by your personal or legal representatives, executors, administrators, 
successors, heirs, distributees, devisees and legatees.  If you should die 
while any amount would still be payable to you hereunder if you had continued 
to live, all such amounts, unless otherwise provided herein, shall be paid in 
accordance with the terms of this Agreement to your devisee, legatee or other 
designee or, if there is no such designee, to your estate. 
 
     6.   Notice.  For the purposes of this Agreement, notices and all other 
          ------ 
communications provided for in the Agreement shall be in writing and shall be 
deemed to have been duly given when delivered or mailed by United States regis- 
tered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed 
to the respective addresses set forth on the first page of this Agreement, 
provided that all notices to the Company shall be directed to the attention of 
the Board with a copy to the Secretary of the Company, or to such other address 
as either party may have furnished to the other in writing in accordance 



herewith, except that notice of change of address shall be effective only upon 
receipt. 
 
     7.   Miscellaneous.  No provision of this Agreement may be modified, 
          ------------- 
waived or discharged unless such waiver, modification or discharge is agreed to 
in writing signed by you and such officer as may be specifically designated by 
the Board.  No waiver by either party hereto at any time of any breach by the 
other party hereto of, or compliance with, any condition or provision of this 
Agreement to be performed by such other party shall be deemed a waiver of 
similar or dissimilar provisions or conditions at the time or at any prior or 
subsequent time.  No agreements or representations, oral or otherwise, 
expressed or implied, with respect to the subject matter hereof have been made 
by either party which are not set forth expressly in this Agreement.  The 
validity, interpretation, construction and performance of this Agreement shall 
be governed by the laws of the State of Hawaii. 
 
     8.   Validity.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of 
          -------- 
this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other 
provision of this Agreement, which shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
     9.   Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in several counter- 
          ------------ 
parts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which 
together will constitute one and the same instrument. 
 
     10.  Arbitration.  Any dispute or controversy arising under or in connec- 
          ----------- 
tion with this Agreement shall be settled exclusively by arbitration in 
Honolulu, Hawaii, in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration 
Association then in effect.  Judgment may be entered on the arbitrator's award 
in any court having jurisdiction; provided, however, that you shall be entitled 
to seek specific performance of your right to be paid until the Date of 
Termination during the pendency of any dispute or controversy arising under or 
in connection with this Agreement. 
 
     If this letter correctly sets forth our agreement on the subject matter 
hereof, kindly sign and return to the Company the enclosed copy of this letter 
which will then constitute our agreement on this subject. 
 
                                Sincerely, 
 
                                ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC. 
 
 
 
                                By __________________________________ 
                                   John F. Gasher 
                                   Vice President 
 
 
Agreed to as of the 
_____ day of ___________, 20____. 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
 
 
 



 
                                                                     EXHIBIT 11 
 
 
                           ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC. 
                       COMPUTATION OF EARNINGS PER SHARE 
                    (In thousands, except per share amounts) 
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
                                             Three Months Ended      Nine Months Ended 
                                                September 30           September 30 
                                              2000        1999        2000        1999 
                                              ----        ----        ----        ---- 
 
Basic Earnings Per Share 
- ------------------------ 
                                                                     
    Net income                              $ 21,354    $ 18,476    $ 76,028    $ 57,563 
                                            ========    ========    ========    ======== 
 
    Average number of shares outstanding      40,439      43,223      41,095      43,366 
                                            ========    ========    ========    ======== 
 
    Basic earnings per share                $   0.53    $   0.43    $   1.85    $   1.33 
                                            ========    ========    ========    ======== 
 
Diluted Earnings Per Share 
- -------------------------- 
 
    Net income                              $ 21,354    $ 18,476    $ 76,028    $ 57,563 
                                            ========    ========    ========    ======== 
 
 
    Average number of shares outstanding      40,439      43,223      41,095      43,366 
    Effect of assumed exercise of 
      outstanding stock options                  262         104          70          24 
                                            --------    --------    --------    -------- 
    Average number of shares outstanding 
      after assumed exercise of 
      outstanding stock options               40,701      43,327      41,165      43,390 
                                            ========    ========    ========    ======== 
 
    Diluted earnings per share              $   0.52    $   0.43    $   1.85    $   1.33 
                                            ========    ========    ========    ======== 
 
 



   
 
 
                                            5 
 
The schedule contains summary financial information extracted from the 
condensed balance sheet as of September 30, 2000 and the condensed statement 
of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2000 and is qualified in its 
entirety by reference to such financial statements. 
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